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Lathrop, Winbauer, Harrel, Slothower & Denison L.L.P.

=== Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 1088, 201 West Seventh Avenue, Ellensburg, WA 98926

F. Steven Lathrop, P.S. Tel (509) 925-6916
John P. Winbauer Fax (509) 962-8093
Susan K. Harrel

Jeff Slothower R EC Ei VE D

James T. Denison, Jr.
Christopher P. Taylor

MAY 17 2009
May 12, 2009 1st ¥ 2nd 1%
KITTITAS COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Kittitas County Board of County Commissioners % ‘
205 W 5th Ave., Suite 108
Ellensburg WA 98926 C)DS

Re:  Administrative Appeal of Kittitas County Community Development Services
Conditions Placed upon O. Sieber Short Plat (SP-08-00052)

Dear Commissioners:

Please consider this letter Otto Sieber’s (Landowner’s) appeal of an administrative decision of
the Kittitas County Community Development Services. Mr. Sieber’s address is 470 Roza View
Drive, Yakima, WA 98901. The administrative decision involves the O, Sieber Short Plat (SP-
08-00052). A true and correct copy of the conditional approval of said short plat is attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference. Also submitted herewith is the $500.00 appeal fee.

The basis of the appeal is that Kittitas County Community Development Services was in error by
imposing condition No. 7 as a preliminary condition for approval. Condition No. § is sufficient
to address any discovery of archeological artifacts, and condition No. 7 is an unnecessary
expense. This particular property and surrounding area has been developed for various purposes
over the years, with no indication of any probability items of archeological significance would be
found on the platter ground. The landowner requests that Condition 7 be removed as a
requirement for final approval.

equests the Board of County Commissioners schedule an appeal hearing on this
he time required by law. 1 ask that any hearing be set AFTER June 24, 2009.

Otto Sieber

Dave Nelson
Fijdyjhisieberisp appealietter to BOCC 3-12.09




KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506
“Buiiding Partnerships — Building Communities” Fax (509) 962-7682

KITTITAS COUNTY

April 28, 2009

Otto Sieber
470 Roza View Drive
Yalkima WA 98901

RE: O. Sieber Short Plat (SP-08-00052)
Dear Mr. Sieber:

The Kittitas County Community Development Services Department has determined that the O. Sieber Short Plat
(SP-08-00052) is a complete application and hereby grants conditional preliminary approval subject to the
following conditions:

1. DBoth sheefs of the final mylars shall reflect short plat number SP-08-00052 and an accurate legal description
shall be shown on the face of the final plat.

2. Full year’s taxes must be paid on all tax parcel numbers per requirement of the Kiititas County Treasurer’s
Office.

3. The following plat notes shall be recorded on the final mylar drawings:

s All development must comply with International Fire Code,

¢ The subject property is within or near designated natural resource land of long-term commercial
significance on which a variety of commercial activities may occur that are not compatible with
residential development for certain periods of limited duration. (RCW 36, 70A.060(1}))
Commercial natural resource activities performed in accordance with county, state and federal
laws are not subject to legal action as public nuisances. (RCW 7.48.305)

o The approval of this division of land includes no guarantee that there is a legal right to withdraw
groundwater within the tand division. The approval of this division of land provides no guarantee
that use of water under the ground water exemption (RCW 90.44.050) for this plat or any portion
thereof will not be subject to curtailment by the Department of Ecology or a court of law.

o The O Sieber Preliminary Plat No. SP-08-00052 carrently has 5000 gallons of water per day for
all domestic uses from the domestic well use exemption. According to WAC 173-539A each lot
of the O. Sieber Plat is allowed no more than 1666 gallons per day per lot.

»  Metering shall be required on all new residential well connections and metering results shall be
recorded in a manner consistent with Kittitas County and Washington State Department of
Ecology requirements.

o Kittitas County will not accept private roads for maintenance as public streets or roads until such
streets or roads are brought into conformance with current County Road Standards. This
requirement will include the hard surface paving of any street or road surfaced originally with
gravel.

4. If distribution of the available water between parcels is different than listed above, specify the quantity of
water in gallons per day by parcel on the final mylar.

5. Any ground water withdrawals in excess of 5,000 gallons per day or for the irrigation of more than 1/2 acre of
lawn or noncommercial garden will require a permit from the Department of Ecology.

" COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION * PLAN REVIEW * ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES * CODE ENFORCEMENT, * FIRE INVESTIGATION. ... ...




6.

10.

i2.

Chapter 173-150 WAC provides for the protection of existing rights against impairment, i.e. interruption or
mterference in the availability of water. If water supply in your area becomes limited your use could be
curtailed by those with senior water rights,

Archacological resources are protected under state iaw (RCW (27.53.060), (27.44.040), (27.44.055). In order
to protect the interests of all parties concerned, a cultural resource survey shall be conducted prior to final
short plat approval by a professional archaeologist as defined by (RCW 27.53.030). The survey shall include
background research, a pedestrian survey, and subsurface testing of the project area. The results of the survey
shall be submitted by the applicant in a report to the County, who will then forward it to the Washington State
Depariment of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP) and the Confederated Tribes and Bands of the
Yakama Nation. The study and report must meet the DAHP professional standards and guidelines for survey
and reporting. Based on the findings of the investigation, additional measures such as project redesign,
archaeological monitoring and/or or data recovery may be required in order to protect or to mitigate damage
to cultural resources if they cannot be avoided during any type of ground disturbing activities on the building
lots that result from this short plat.

Should ground disturbing or other activities related to the proposed shott plat result in the inadvertent
discovery of cultural or archaeological materials, work shall be stopped in the immediate area and contact be
made with the Washington State DAHP. Work shall remain suspended until the find is assessed and
appropriate consultation is conducted. Should human remains be inadvertently discovered, as dictated by
Washington State RCW 27.44.055, work shall be immediately halied in the area and contact made with the
coroner and local law enforcement in the most expeditious manner possibie.

Per Kittitas County Environmental Health, soil logs need to be performed and proof of water availability is
needed. Evidence of both shall be provided to Community Development Services prior to final approval.

The addresses shall be clearly visible from both directions at the County Road for all properties.

. The Fire Department access road shall be capable of supporting 75,000 lbs in all weather, be 20° wide,

provide 13°6” vertical clearance and provide for adequate turn-around for fire department apparatus.

Please see the aftached comments from Kittitas County Department of Public Works for plat notes and further
issues that must be addressed prior to final approval.

Approval of the O. Sieber Short Plat may be appealed to the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners upon
request of any aggrieved party within 10 working days, and shall accordingly be eligible for final administrative
approval after May 13, 2009, Administratively approved short plats must be recorded with the County Auditor
and shall not be deemed approved untii so filed. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our
office.

You may appeal this determination pursuant to KXCC 15A.07.010 by submitting specific factual objections

and a fee of $500 to the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners (205 W. 5%, Room 108) by May 13, 2609

at 5:00p.m.

Sincerely,

Jeft Watson
Staff Planner

CC: Applicant
... Required parties (KCC 15A)




KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Oftice (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

“Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Date: January 8, 2009

To: Interested Departments & Agencies with Jurisdiction
Adjacent property owners (KCC 15A.03.060)
Applicant

From: Allison Kimball, Staff Planner

Subject: O. Sieber Short Plat, SP-08-00052

Please find enclosed a preliminary short plat drawing for the referenced short plat application. The
application submitted by Encompass Engineering, authorized agent for Otto Sieber, landowner, was
deemed complete on December 19, 2008. The proposal is a 3-lot short plat on approximately 17.65
acres of land that is zoned Ag-5, south of the City of Ellensburg, east of SR 821, north of Burbank
Creek Road, off of Arrowhead Road, Ellensburg, WA 98926 and comprising a portion of Section, 21
and 22, T15N, R19E, WM, in Kittitas County. Assessor's map numbers 15-19-21000-0015 and 15-19-
22000-0014.

The submitted application and related filed documents may be examined by the public at the
Community Development Services office at 411 N Ruby Street, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926 as well
as on the CDS website at www.co kittitas.wa.us/cds/current/.

Comments on the overall application may be submitted to the Kittitas County Community Development
Services Office, 411 N Ruby Street, Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926, before 5:00pm on Monday,
January 26, 2009. Staff Planner: Allison Kimball. Phone (509) 962-7506.

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA.US

Oftice (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

Building Partnerships — Building Communities”

December 19, 2008

Otto Sieber
470 Roza View Drive
Yakima, WA 98901

RE: Determination of Complete Application
0. Seiber Short Plat (SP-08-00052)

To Whom It May Concern:

The referenced application for 3 lot Short Plat has been deemed complete as of December 19, 2008. Continued
processing of your application will include, but is not limited to, the following actions:

1. A Notice of Application will be sent to all adjoining property owners within 500 feet of the subject
property, interested persons, reviewing agencies and will be published in the official County
newspaper of record.

2. Comments received during the comment period will be transmitted to you.

3. Conditional Preliminary Approval may be issued after the comment period has ended.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (509) 962-7506, or by e-mail to
allison.kimball@co.kittitas.wa.us.

Sincerely,

Allison Kimball
Planner Il

COMMUNITY PLANNING ® BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ¢ ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT




KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926

CDS(@CO.K]TTITAS.WA.US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

SHORT PLAT APPLICATION _ |
(To divide lot into 2-4 lots) §P - D% - OO0 % 2-—

KITTITAS COUNTY ENCOURAGES THE USE OF PRE-APPLICATION MEETINGS. PLEASE CONTACT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
SERVICES TO SET UP A PRE-APPLICATION MEETING TO DISCUSS A PROPOSED PROJECT.

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY IN INK. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY. PURSUANT TO KCC 15A.03.030. A
COMPLETE APPLICATION IS DETERMINED WITHIN 28 DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THE APPLICATION SUBMITTAL PACKET AND FEE. THE
FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE APPLICATION PACKET:

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

[Eéve large copies of short plat with all preliminary drawing requirements complete (reference KCC Title 16 Subdivision
Code for plat drawing requirements) and one small 8.5”x11”copy.

Mdress list of all landowners within 500 feet of the subject parcel(s). If adjoining parcels are owned by the applicant,
then the 500 foot area shall extend from the farthest parcel. If the parcel is within a subdivision with a Homeowners’ or
Road Association, then please include the mailing address of the association.

OPTIONAL ATTACHMENTS
(Optional at submittal, required at the time of final submittal)

@/Cem'ﬁcate of Title (Title Report)

Computer lot closures

APPLICATION FEES:
$190 plus $10 per lot for Public Works Department;
$380 plus §75/hr. over 4 hrs. for Environmental Health Department;
$630 for Community Development Services Department
(One check made payable to KCCDS)

FOR STAFF USE ONLY

 APPLICATION RECEIVED BY
DS GN¢

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION * PERMIT SERVICES © CODE ENFORCEMENT ® FIRE INVESTIGATION



S

Name, mailing address and day phone of land owner(s) of record:

Landowner(s) signature(s) required on application form.

Name: OTTO SIEBER
Mailing Address: 470 ROZA VIEW DR
City/State/ZIP: YAKIMA, WA 98901
Day Time Phone: 509-457-0652

Email Address:

Name, mailing address and day phone of authorized agent (if different from land owner of record):

If an authorized agent is indicated, then the authorized agent's signature is required

Jfor application submittal.

Agent Name:

Mailing Address:

City/State/ZIP:

Day Time Phone:

Email Address:

Street address of property:
Address: ROZA VIEW DR

City/State/Z1P: Ellensburg, WA 98926

Legal description of property:

SEE ATTACHED

Tax parcel number(s): 234133 AND 084133

Property size: 640 AC AND 1 1 .25 AC

(acres)

Narrative project description: Please include the following information in your description: describe project size,
location, water supply, sewage disposal and all qualitative features of the proposal; include every element of the

proposal in the description (be specific, attach additional sheets as necessary):

This project will create 3 individual tax parcels ranging in size from 5.02 acres to 7.59
acres from 2 lots that total 17.65 acres. Each will have well and septic. The property is
accessed from Hwy 97, Canyon Rd. and sits above the Yakima River.

Are Forest Service roads/easements involved with accessing your development?

Yes % (Circle) Ifyes, explain:



9. What County maintained road(s) will the development be accessing from?

HWY 97, CANYON ROAD

10. Application is hereby made for permit(s) to authorize the activities described herein. I certify that I am familiar with
the information contained in this application, and that to the best of my knowledge and belief such information is
true, complete, and accurate. I further certify that I possess the authority to undertake the proposed activities. I
hereby grant to the agencies to which this application is made, the right to enter the above-described location to
inspect the proposed and or completed work.

All correspondence and notices will be mailed to the Land Owner of Record and copies sent fo the authorized agent.

Signature of Authorized Agent: Date:
(REQUIRED if indicated on application)

X

Signature of Land Owner of Record:
(REQ OUIRED for applics tion. submittal) Date:

CDS/FORMS/PLANNING/LAND USE APPS/SHORT PLAT APP: 1/1/08



RECEIVING NO.
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O. SIEBER SHORT PLAT
PORTION OF THE E 1/2 OF THE SE 1/4 OF SECTION 21 AND A
PORTION OF THE W 1/2 OF THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 22,
TOWNSHIP 15 NORTH, RANGE 19 EAST, W.M.
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
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RECEIVING NO.

O. SEIBER SHORT PLAT
PORTION OF THE E 1/2 OF THE E 1/2 OF SECTION 21 AND A
PORTION OF THE W 1/2 OF THE W 1/2 OF SECTION 22,
TOWNSHIP 15 NORTH, RANGE 19 EAST, W.M.

KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON SP-08-XX

OWNER:
o770 SIERER
470 ROZA VIEW DR. ADJACENT QWHERS:.
YAKIMA, W 98301

15-19-22000-0010
TAX PARCELS: 15-19-21000-0015 (234133} XISTI Ol Go4133
ACREAGE: .40 AC. SCHRIER, JOHN A ETUX

15-19-22000-0014 (084133) PARCEL 3 AS DESCRIBED AND/OR DELINEATED ON THAT CERTAIN SURVEY AS RECORDED 351 BURBANK CR RD

ACREAGE: 11.25 AC. AUGUST 28, 1980, IN BOOK 7 OF SURVEYS, PAGE 65, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 447807, YAKIMA, WA 98901
WATER SOURCE: INDIVIDUAL WELLS RECORDS OF KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON: 15-19-22000-003
SEWER SOURCE: SEPTIC & ORAINFIELD 737431

WALSH, MARGARET #
Z0NE: AG-5 FO BOX 756

YAKIMA, WA 98907

15-19-21000-001%
214133

MAHRE, PHILLIP F ETUX
70 ROZA VIEW OR
YAKIMA, WA 28301

o . 15-19-21000~0014
NOTES. 224133
THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY IS T0 IS TO CREATE 3 TAX PARCELS FROM EXISTING 15-19-22000-0033

TAX PARCELS 084133 AND 234133, THE EXISTING PARCELS DESCRIBED HEREOM, ARE A 026236
COMBINED 17.65 ACRES. Nmmmmmr:wm%om £ ETUX

KITTITAS, WA 98934

[

THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED USING A NIKON DTM-350 FIVE SECOND TOTAL STATION
WITH RESULTING CLOSURES EXCEEDING YHE MINIMUM ACCURACY STANDARDS AS SET
FORTH BY WAC 332-130.

3. A PUBLIC UTILTY EASEMENT 10 FEET IN WIDTH iS RESERVED ALONG ALL LOT UNES,
THE 10 FOOT EASEMENT SHALL ABUT THE EXTERIOR PLAT BOUNDARY AND SHALL BE
DIVIDED 5 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF INTERIOR LOT UNES.

4. PER RCW 17.10.140 LANDOWNERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTROLLING AND PREVENTING
‘THE SPREAD OF NOXIOUS WEEDS. ACCORDINGLY, THE KITNITAS COUNTY NOXIOUS WEED
DEDICATION BOARD RECOMMENDS IMMEDIATE RESEFDING QF AREAS DISTURBED BY DEVELOPMENT 1O

—_— PRECLUDE THE PROLIFERATION OF NOXIQUS WEEDS.

5. ANY FURTHER SUBDIVISION OR LOTS 70 BE SERVED BY PROPOSED ACCESS MAY
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT, AS HIS/HER SEPARATE ESTATE, U s TAS COUN

OWNER IN FEE SIMPLE OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED REAL PROPERTY, DOES HEREBY DECLARE, S NbasDg, THER ACCESS REGUIREMENTS. SE€ TE KITH T oA
SUBDIVIDE AND PLAT AS HEREIN DESCRIBED. .

6. AN APPROVED ACCESS PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FROM THE DEPARTMENT DF PUBLIC
WORKS PRIOR TO CREATING ANY NEW DRIVEWAY ACCESS OR PERFORMING WORK WITHIN

IN WINESS WHEREOF, WE HAVE SET OUR HANDS THIS ___ DAY OF AD. 200_ THE. COUNTY ROAD RIGHT-OF ~WAY,
7. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT TO SHOW ALL EASEMENTS OF RECORD OR
OTHERWISE.
QTTO SIEBER
8. MAINTENANCE OF THE ACCESS IS THE RESPONSIBILTY OF THOSE WHO BENEFIT FROM
ITS USE.
9. ENTIRE PRIVATE ROAD SHALL ACHIEVE 057 COMPACTION AND SHALL 6E INSPECTED
AND CERTIFIED BY A LICENSED ENGINEER [N THE STATE OF WASHINGTON SPECIFYING
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT THAT THE ROAD MEETS CURRENT KITRTAS COUNTY ROAD STANDARDS PRIOR TO THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT FUR THIS SHORT PLAT.
COUNTY OF ) e 10. KITTITAS COUNTY WILL NOT ACCEPT PRIVATE ROADS FOR MAINTENANCE AS PUBLIC

STREETS OR ROADS UNTIL SUCH STREETS OR ROADS ARE BROUGHT INTO
CONFORMANCE WITH CURRENT COUNTY ROAD STANDAROS. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL
INCLUDE THE HARD SURFACE PAVING OF ANY STREET OR ROAD SURFACED ORIGINALLY

On this day personclly appeared befare me WITH GRAVEL.

Forcgaing natrument, na acknouiedged ol o N e e ama ae THE APPROVAL OF THIS DIVISION OF LAND INCLUDES NO GUARANTEE THAT THERE IS A

free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. LEGAL RIGHT TO WITHDRAW GROUNDWATER WITHIN THE LAND DIVISION. THE APPROVAL
OF THIS DIISION OF LAND PROVIDES NO GUARANTEE THAT USE OF WATER LUNDER THE

GROUND WATER EXEMPTION (RCW 90.44.050) FOR THIS PLAT OR ANY PORTION

s 3
GIVEN under my hand and officlal seal this ______ day of 200~ THEREOF WILL NOT BE SUBJECT T0 CURTALMENT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY OR
A COURT OF LAW.
- 12, METERING WILL BE REQUIRED ON ALL RESIDENTIAL WELL CONNECTIONS AND METERING
Rotary Bublic in and far the State af RESULTS SHALL BE RECORDED [N A MANNER GONSISTENT WITH KITITAS GOUNTY AND
Hy ot res nuw_hm WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY REQUIREMENTS.

. 0. SEBER SHORT PLAT
S CE
SURVEYOR RTIFICATE PORTION OF THE E 1/2 OF THE E 1/2 OF SECTION 21 AND

PORT] fo] IE
This map correctly represents a survey made by msno B@ mmm / A PORTION OF THE W /2 OF THE W 1/2 OF SECTION 22,
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DAVID P. NELSON request of...QTT0. SIERER. 108 EAST 2ND STREET DWN BY DATE Jog nO.
& !
Urveyor's Name in.JHLY.....2008 ) CLE ELUM, WA 98922 SFT 10/2008 08123
DAV B RECSON " DATE PHONE: (509) 674-7433 CHKD BY SCALE SHEET
County Auditor feputy County Auditor Certificate No....18092....... FAX: (309) 674-7419 D. NELSON N/A 2 of 2




KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Community Development Services
Christina Wollman, Planner Il (\)")

April 1, 2009

SUBJECT:  O. Sieber Short Plat SP-08-00052

Our department has reviewed the short plat application and has the following comments:

X

“Conditional Preliminary Approval” is recommended based on the information
provided. See below for conditions of preliminary approval.

“Additional Information Requested”. Prior to continuing the approval process for the
submitted development, additional information is requested for analysis.

The following shall be conditions of preliminary approval:

1.

Timing of Improvements: This application is subject to the latest revision of the Kittitas
County Road Standards, dated 9/6/05. The following conditions apply and must be
completed prior to the issuance of a building permit for any of the residence within this
plat. A Performance Bond or acceptable financial guarantee may be used, in lieu of the
required improvements, per the conditions outlined in the current Kittitas County Road
Standards.

2. Private Road Certification: Private roads serving any of the lots within this development
shall be inspected and certified by a licensed professional engineer for conformance with
current Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05 edition. Kittitas County Public Works
shall require this road certification to be completed prior to the issuance of a building
permit for any of the structures within the proposed plat.

3. Easement Width: All access easements within this plat are required to be 60
Documentation was submitted to Public Works stating the easements are 60’. This shall
be reflected on the final plat.

4. Hammerhead: The note stating the hammerhead easement will be created by a separate
document shall be removed. The hammerhead shall be constructed as required by the
2006 International Fire Code.

Page 1 of 3
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Dept. of Public Works

5. Private Road Improvements: All access shall be constructed to meet or exceed the
requirements of a Low-Density Private Road. See Kittitas County Road Standards, 9/6/05
edition.

If Burbank Creek Road is designated as the primary access to this short plat, a second
access is required. The second access, Rosa View Drive, shall also be constructed to
meet or exceed the conditions of a Low-Density Private Road.

If Rosa View Drive is designated as the primary access to this short plat, a second
access is not required.

a. Access easements shall be a minimum of 60’ wide. The roadway shall have a
minimum width of 20°, with 1’ shoulders, for a total width of 22’.

Minimum centerline radius will be 60°.

The surface requirement is for a minimum gravel surface depth of 6.
Maximum grade is 12%.

Stopping site distance, reference AASHTO.

Entering site distance, reference AASHTO.

@ m o oo T

Maintenance of driveway approaches shall be the responsibility of the owner whose
property they serve. The County will not maintain accesses.

h. Any further subdivision or lots to be served by proposed access may result in further
_access requirements.

i. All roads located within this development or roads that provide access to this
development shall be constructed to current county road standards unless any other
maintenance agreements, forest service road easements or state easements require
higher road standards. The higher of the road standards shall apply.

j- All easements shali provide for AASHTO radius at the intersection of county road.
k. A paved apron shall be constructed at the intersection of the proposed private
intersection and the county road right of way.

6. Private Road Maintenance Agreement: The applicant shall meet all applicable conditions
of any pre-established or required Private Road Maintenance Agreements.

7. Lot Closure: It is the responsibility of the Professional Licensed Surveyor (PLS) to ensure
the lot closures are correct and accurate.

8. Access Permit: An approved access permit shall be required from the Department of
Public Works prior to creating any new driveway access or performing work within the
county road right of way.

9. Addressing: Contact the Kittitas County Rural Addressing Coordinator at (509) 962-7523
to obtain addresses prior to obtaining a building permit. A parcel cannot receive a
building permit or utilities until such parcel is identified with a 911 address.
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Dept. of Public Works

10. Mailbox Placement: The U.S. Postal Service requires that private roads with 6 or more

residences install USPS approved Cluster Box Units (CBUs) at a safe location at the
mouth of the private road. Contact your local Post Office for location and additional
design requirements before beginning construction.

Current Kittitas County Road Standards, as adopted 9/6/05.
Chapter 12 — PRIVATE ROADS

12.12.010 General

Private roads shall meet the following conditions:

1.

Private roads shall meet the minimum access requirements of the International Fire
Code as adopted by the County, and

Shall be designed and constructed in conformance with AASHTO Guidelines for
Geometric Design of Very Low-Volume Local Roads (ADT< 400) 2001, as now exists
or hereafter amended, and

Shall be inspected and certified by a licensed professional engineer for conformance
with the above referenced standards. In the alternative, an applicant may request the
private roadway to be inspected and subject to the approval of the Public Works
Director. If certification by the public Works Director/County Engineer is desired,
submission of road plans and necessary testing documentation that confirms
compliance with Kittitas County Road Standards is required, and services will be
performed on a reimbursable basis, and

Permanently established by an easement recorded with the Kittitas County Auditor or
right-of-way, providing legal access to each affected lot, dwelling unit, or business,
and

5. Will not result in land locking of existing or proposed parcels, and

Maintained by the developer or legally responsible owner or homeowners’
association or other legal entity made up of all benefited property owners, under the
provisions of an acceptable and recorded “Private Road Maintenance Agreement”,
and

Clearly described on the face of the plat, short plat, or other development
authorization and clearly signed at street location as a private street or road, for the
maintenance of which Kittitas County is not responsible and a disclosure statement of
the same is filed with the County Auditor, and

The following note shall be placed on the face of the plat, short plat, or other
development authorization:

“Kittitas County will not accept private roads for maintenance as public streets or
roads until such streets or roads are brought into conformance with current
County Road Standards. This requirement will include the hard surface paving of
any street or road surfaced originally with gravel.”

Please let me know if you have any questions or need further information.

Page 3 of 3

411 N. Ruby St. Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663

G:\Eng\Development\Short Plats\O. Sieber Sp-08-52\Comments_siebersp.doc



KITTITAS COUNTY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
CDS@CO.KITTITAS.WA:US

Office (509) 962-7506

Fax (509) 962-7682

Building Partnerships — Building Communities

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 30, 2009
TO: Christina Wollman
FROM: Allison Kimball

RE: O. Sieber Short Plat (SP-08-00052)

Attached please find the documentation submitted by Dave Nelson regarding the 60’ easement for the O. Sieber
Short Plat.

Thank you.

COMMUNITY PLANNING * BUILDING INSPECTION ® PLAN REVIEW * ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ¢ CODE ENFORCEMENT
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' ACCESS AND UTILITIES EASEMENTS '

) BURB?\N‘K-‘ C}'EBK PROJECT

'mrs‘ AGRE ME‘NT'madé-thisf 5% day of March, 1981, by and

' between EMILE L. ROBER JR. a.nd VICTOR E. ROBERT, "First Partles
and BURBANK CREEK LIMITE‘) PARTNERSHIP, "Second Party":

‘W I T NESSETH:
WHEREAS First and Second Pa- .ies are the owners of

: property within Sections 15, 21, 22, 23 and 26, Township 15 North, '

?ange‘l9 E.W. M., in Rittitas Coanty, Washington; and,

WHEREAS the partie have developed access and utilities

N he futurr purchase from them.
NOW, THFMPFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual

; eovenants and condxfxons contained herein, it is hereby agreed as

; follows-

- 1. First and SECOPJ ”arties do hereby give, grant and

‘ convey to themselves and to those parties who have purchased tracts

f within the Burbank Creek Project or over and tnrough which the existing

P roadways pass, an access and utilxtv easement sixty (60) feet in

: width as described and set forth in the roadway grid attached hereto

and marked Exhibit "A" and more fully described in Exhibit "B" which
Jcnteins ths legal de ipc;en(:or roads A, B, C, D, E, F, H, I, J and
iy : 37 .

2. It is specificallj understood that the Access and

' Utilitiy Easements set forth ‘in the road grid attached as Exhibit "A"
R end described "in Exhibit "B" shall comprise an easement over and

across a strim of land sixty {60) feet in width, being thirty (30)

fEet on both sides of the described centerlines.

- PARTNERSHIP:

'EXECUTED on the day and year first above written.
SECOND PARTY: FIRST PARTIES:

BURBANK CREEK LIMITED : )
-1):—-0{ d ’C—f /’12:4/‘

EMILE L. ROBERT, JR.

.

> 2

en artner VICTOR E. ROBERT

LAW SrMcRs OF

DOUGLAS A, WILSON

-Access & Utilities Eagement GERALD l:":l.'IIKESELL

SR o e

SUITS B, YARIAA LeUal CZNTER
| BOD EAST “D" arAckT
YARIMA, WARIINGTON 2890l

15071 7480473
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STATE OF'WASHINGTON 1
1 ss.
County o f ‘Yakima ]

) .

‘ ‘This is to certify that on this _Ytﬁday of March, 1981,

‘befora me, the undersigned, ‘personally appeared EMILE L. ROBERT, JR.
:and VICTOR E.. ROBERT, to me perscaally known to be the individuals

e e
e

descrined in-and who executed the within ard foregoing instrument

Jand who personally acknowledged to me that they ngned the same as
~and! for thelr own free and voluntary act and deed for the. uses and
purposes therein menticned.

; IN WITNESS whereof, I have hereunto set my hand “and.. a‘flxpd
mv official seal the day and year in this certificate fqut written.

i

T R /._,_‘s'._q cr (9_\_
e Fotary WPublic in and for the State
oo . of Washington, residing at Yakima.

3¢ AR

2

hi :is to ce:Lxﬁy that’on this £2-day of March, 1981,

: 'dersigned. personully appeared

et : a General Partner of BURBANK
MITED PART ERShIP, the partnershlp that executed the foregoing
instrument. and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and
voluntary act ‘and deed of said partnership, and that thn cartner
was; authorized tc execute said instrument. e

IN WITNESS whereof, I have hereunto set my hand ané afflxea
my official seal the day and year: ‘in this certlficate flrst writren.

[P

& d_ul’yn s /%C./
oo Notary Publi¢ in and for the State
I of Washington, residing at Yakima.

AW OFFICEE OF

DOUGL.AS A. WILSOM
AND
GERALD L. MIKESELL

FUITE fle YARIMA 1 SQAL CTWYER
$0B RAGT U™ aTHNEXT
YARIMA, WANHINOTGN sa8al
1309 a4}
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EXHIBIT "B"

BURBANK CREEK PROJECT

‘The following are the legal descriptions of the roadvays

within the Burbank Creek Project, within Sections 15, 21,

22, 23, and 26, Township 15 North, Range 19 East of the

!Williamette Meridian, Kittitas County, Washington.

.Access and'ptility easements over and across strips of
o g . ‘ =000

:land eret in width belng @R fcet on both sides

of the folloving described centerlines:

nmx Ml R{L ﬂ“ an
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ROAD "A"

nginhing atfthe Northwest corner of Section 22, Township 15
Nﬁrch; Rangc:1§ East; W.M.; thence South 0°03' Eust along the
West line of.gaid Section 2640.80 feet to the West Quarter
dorner'of sﬁi&'Section 22; thence Soéuth 23°41'41" West 1973.05
feet to the Easterly right of way line of the State Highway and
the true:point of beginning; thence South 70°57'21" East 314.22
feet; thence North 85°21'14" East 234.40 feet; thence North
35?02'17F'E€st" 156.44 feetr; thence North 69°50'13" East
1053‘70 ieeﬁ:'thence along the arc of a curve to the right
having a’ central angle of 24°26'13", a radius of 1154.51 feet
and a chord bearing and distance North 82°03'07" East 488,80
feety thgnce:South 8s5° 43'»4" East 589.67 feet; thence North
66‘3§'27m Easﬁx 853.56 feet; thence along the arc of a curve

)
to che right, having a central angle of 39°07'28", a radius of

281 42‘€eet‘and_avchord bearing and distance of North B84°09'12"

Enst: 188 46 feet,,thence South 76°17'05" East 454.21 feet;
thence South 61°46'15" East 690.00 feet; thence South 62°15°

56" Easﬁ 817.29 feet; thence South 55°02'45" Kast 782.67 feet;
thencefSoutﬁ 62°09'05" East 1513.15 feet; thence South 35°42'
D9" East 682.65 feet; thence South 48°12'00" East 1035.67 feet;
ihenéeeéouéh 56’42'29" East 213.76 feet to the East line of the
wes: Half of . Sec:ion 26 Township 15 North; Range 1Y East; W.M.

and the terminus of said ROAD - "A"
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ROAD "C"

uuginning ut the Horthweut corncr of Section 22 ‘Townahip 15

Nur;h;‘iungefiQ Fast' W. H.,

thunce South 0° 03' Laﬁc along the
. Wast line e, of saild Sectlon | 2640.80 feet to the West Quarter
corner of aaid Section 22; thence South 24°26'43" East 1599.21

feec :o the true point of- beginning, thence North 40°07'11" East

395'07 feec hence Horth za° 3'27" East 332.57 f t; thence
North 20 14'06" Enac 123. 59 feet' thence North 4°04'50" West

ence North 4 36'43“ Fast 251.88 feet; thence

‘aet' 150 30 feet'»rhcnce North 13°04'22" East

hence: North’37 32 44" East 205. 671feet' thence
thence North 68 21 S4" East

I'52" Eaat 159. 55 Eeet. thence

thence Northv53 39 27" East

:East‘ 260 32 fcet' thence

‘thence North 72° 43' East 164.00
‘ 495 00 feet; tthre North 24°46°

; Yol el W ' )

Enst 2236 0 2t . ) East 545.00 feet; thence

North 76‘29 'u‘f i_‘ “thence North 58°00' East 115.00

ﬁ94.00 feet to the terminus of

7S




ROAD "0"5

Bcglnning at the Northwuat corner, of Sectlon 22, Township 15

Nurth' Rang 9 Eust'iw M., thunce South 0°03' East along the

West Iine id S ction 2640 80 to the West 1ﬁnrrur carnper

chence“ud:rh 71 30'55" East., 1477.60 fect

i v

thence South 68° Zi'ZWQst
172.39 Eeﬁt; thence

North79 pa‘)'f’"j '};ﬁence North 68°00" West 207.00

feel*,thencé South 77 30' West ©164.00 feet; thence South 62°

4‘! d

' | X r :
16" Weud 257 op feet' thdne

] outh 42°59' West 214.00 feet;
[EEE] .
I i A

tLeﬂce Eui' thunc& Suuth 41°05' West

Of ‘a carve ca ChL lefe having

e
ﬂ! tndius oE 150.00 fee ;nand a chord
1!

! .wesc '136;95 feet; thence

fo,
HEE

. A :
bﬁari&g;nnd,diatanLE’
; I { BN ,‘_l"- H :_: 3
South .12°23" East’ 354.00: fee

Ab?the terminus of said ROAD"D".
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Tuwnship 15
South 0°03' Easr along the
.}fect to the West Quarter
44" East 1089.136
*;Hépdeiﬁbééhi§€58' East
' f»izé.obﬂkeét- £hEnce North
5f¢£t;f 46°19" WLgt 316.00 fuet;

West' 243 00'fcet; thence Nurth 22°28' West

hencg Squth 80 5. ﬂWest 778.00 feet; thence North

iSouth 66°25"' West 1349.00 feet;
feec; thence South 57°24' Westc

. 256. 87 feét;,thuncu along

’thence South 7°20' East 192.23

- W
d
e
=2
ot

W

thénﬁu South 54° OS'IE&SE-

290.00 feet; thence South 72°11°'

.

ﬁﬁstr 483 40 feet to the centerline of the State Highway and the

purm%nuu of aald ROAD . "HK",
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ROAR g%

BLginning ngithe Northwest. corner of Section 22, Township 15

Nurth Range 19 Fnst, W.M:{ thence South 0°03' East along the
West line of waid Section 2640 80 fueet to the West Quarter
corner of said Section 22; thence North 59°41'40"™ East 2858.87
fqet; thencé'North 6°23"¢ west 521,00 feet; thence North 35°0G'
ﬁést' 413.‘ feet, thence nlong the arc of a curve to the rigﬁt
having'n central angle of 52°00', a radius of 180.00 fect and

a chord bearing and dlstance of North 9°00"' West 157.81 feet;

tthce Norch 17 00' East 213 2 feet, thence HNorth 8°59' ‘East

7] 00 feut‘ thence North 20.07' West 95.00 feet; thence North

55 12' "_ 211.00 feety tthCc North 44°17° East  323.00 feet;
i s " '
chence’Nort 38°', f' hfeet; thence Nurth 64°24'. East

East 249.00 feet; thence North

;31 Al’saas ; ﬂﬁ‘ ”f"fff'jNor:h,53°54' East 61.00 feet

thcnce éoutl 81 46' East '124 OOIEeet; thence South 45°55" East

104 oo fee: hence Southi17°45' East 603.00 feet; thence South
6° 42' hus:"lﬁﬁ.oo feet; thence South 0°04' West 116.00 feer;

thence Soutl

15°02' East 277.00 feet; thence South 2°35' East
223 00 feet,,théﬁée280uth 27°50' West 78.00 fecet; thence South

36 12' Nest 64. 00 feet; thence %ouch 62°25' West 165.87 feet;

'f2§f?we 60 66 feet to the terminus of salid

ROAD "J



ROAD "K"

Beginning at'the northwest coramer of Section 22, Township 15
Vorth, Range 19 East, W.M.; thence South 0°03' East along the
West line ‘of " said Section 2640 80 feet to the West Quarter
cotner of said Section 22; thence North 16° 40' 18" East 2076.07

‘feet to the't ue point of beginning, thence North 25°26' East
236 ‘00 fee _thence North 42°06' East 590.00 feet; thence North
48° 51';£aat 251,00 feet; thence North 79°41' East 610,00 feet;
»thence South 72° 39' East 322.38 feet to the terminus of said
ROAD "g™
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Otto Sieber

From: "Otto Sieber" <hardhatphoto@dishmail.net>
To: <allison kimball@co.kititas.wa.us>

Sent: Tuesday, March 24, 2009 11:06 AM

Subject: Yakima Nation comments

Hi Allison,

Regarding the comments from Yakima Nation you forwarded on January 14, | apologies fro not responding. Dave
Nelson is handling the matter for me and he informed me that Noah Goodrich and he( Nelson) ,had a long
discussion with you and 1 did not need to respond.

The material you forwarded o me did not indicate | need to respond.

The site in question was developed by Larson Orchard into 20 ac. lots in the 80s—there are roads, power lines
and other excavations. The precise location of of the proposed building site was a large rock quarry that was
extensively developed back then. We do not intend to do anything outside of the areas that has already been
developed/ disturbed.

Regards

3/24/2009



Allison Kimball

From: James Rivard

Sent: Wednesday, February 04, 2009 11:14 AM

To: Allison Kimbeall

Subject: Take 5 Plat and O. Sieber Short Plat - Soil logs done

Soil logs complete and Ok. They both need water information.

James Rivard

Environmental Health Specialist IT
Kittitas County Public Health Department
411 N. Ruby St., Suite 3

Ellensburg, WA 98926

(509) 962-7005

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail message and any attachments are for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain proprietary, confidential
or privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited and may be a violation of law. The enclosed information may or
may not be accurate and the recipient of such information understands this fact in its entirety. If you are not the intended recipient or a person responsible for
delivering this message to an intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.



KITTITAS COUNTY FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE

411 N. Ruby St., Suite 2, Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office (509) 962-7000
Fax (509) 962-7682

January 30, 2009

Allison Kimball

Staff Planner

411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Re: 0. Sieber Short Plat, SP-08-00052
Dear Ms. Kimball:
After conducting a pre-review of the above named project, I have the following comments:
e Access requirements shall be per the 2006 International Fire Code Appendix D as well as Kittitas County
Road Standards. A copy of the Kittitas County Road Standards may be obtained by contacting Kittitas
County Public Works. 509-962-7523.
e All development must comply with the 2006 International Fire Code.

Any questions or concerns regarding fire service features may be directed to the Kittitas County Fire Marshal’s
Office. 509-962-7000.

Sincerely,

Brenda Larsen
Fire Marshal

COMMUNITY PREPAREDNESS © FIRE INSPECTION © PLAN REVIEW ® ADMINISTRATION ® PERMIT SERVICES ® CODE ENFORCEMENT © FIRE INVESTIGATION



KITTITAS COUNTY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

KITTITAS COUNTY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Allison Kimball, CDS W}
FROM: Christina Wollman, Planner Il
DATE: January 28, 2009
SUBIJECT: REQUEST FOR MORE INFORMATION

0. Sieber Short Plat SP-08-00052
Take Five Plat LP-08-00032

Prior to conditional approval of the O. Sieber Short Plat and Take Five Plat, the Kittitas County
Department of Public Works requests the following information:

Documentation of a 60’ access easement to all tax lots in both projects.

Kittitas County Road Standards require that all access easements in these projects be a
minimum of 60’ (KCRS, 9/6/05 edition, Table 12-1, Low-Density Private Road).

Kittitas County Department of Public Works will grant conditional approval after this
information is received. Please contact me if you have any questions.

411 North Ruby Street, Suite 1 TEL (509) 962-7523
Ellensburg, WA 98926 FAX (509) 962-7663

G:\Eng\Development\Short Plats\O. Sieber Sp-08-52\memo_sieber.docx



STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY

15 W Yakima Ave, Ste 200 o Yakima, WA 98902-3452 o (509) 575-2490

January 23, 2009

Allison Kimball

Kittitas Community Development Services
411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Dear Ms. Kimball:

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the short plat of approximately 17.65 acres
into 3 lots, proposed by Otto Sieber [SP-08-00052]. We have reviewed the application
and have the following comments.

Water Resources

Any ground water withdrawals in excess of 5,000 gallons per day or for the irrigation of
more than ' acre of lawn or noncommercial garden will require a permit from the
Department of Ecology.

Chapter 173-150 WAC provides for the protection of existing rights against impairment,
i.e. interruption or interference in the availability of water. If water supply in your area
becomes limited your use could be curtailed by those with senior water rights.

The Attorney General’s Opinion, (AGO 1997 No. 6) regarding the status of exempt
ground water withdrawals, states that a group of wells drilled by the same person or
group of persons, at or about the same time, in the same area, for the same purpose or
project should be considered a single withdrawal and would not be exempt from the
permitting requirement contained in RCW 90.44.050, if the total amount withdrawn for
domestic use exceeds 5,000 gallons per day or if a total of more than .5 acre of lawn and
garden are irrigated.




Ms. Kimball
January 23, 2009
Page 2 of 2

The Attorney General’s opinion suggests that caution should be used in finding
developments to be exempt from needing a water right permit if the possibility exists that
the development of the project will result in the ultimate withdrawal of water in excess of
5,000 gallons per day or the irrigation of more than .5 acre of lawn and garden.

This application is subject to WAC 173-539A. Source meter(s) must be installed at the
point(s) of withdrawal in compliance with WAC 173-173-100. Metering and reporting
will be required in compliance with 173-539A-070. A

The Department of Ecology encourages the development of public water supply systems,
whether publicly or privately owned, to provide water to regional areas and

developments.

If you have any questions concerning the Water Resources comments, please contact
Breean Zimmerman at (509) 454-7647.

Sincerely,

7 (/

/'/ - Lé/t\fji\ ,,/é(w,éab)

| Gwen Clear _
Environmental Review Coordinator
Central Regidnal Office

(509) 575-2012
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January 21, 2009

Allison Kimball, Staff Planner
Community Development Services
411 N Ruby Street, Suite 2
Ellensburg, WA 98926

Dear Ms. Kimball,

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the O. Sieber Short Plat, SP-08-00052. Pursuant to the
Memorandum of Agreement between Kittitas County and the Washington State Department of Ecology
all the future residential well connections serving the proposed lots shall be required to have meters
installed. Metering results shall be recorded in a manner consistent with Kittitas County and
Washington State Department of Ecology requirements.

The developer/owner of the plat must provide proof of water availability before the Public Health
Department will recommend plat approval. Water availability can be provided through several
different ways depending on the source of water proposed.

If a public water system is proposed for the plat, the public water system information shall be
submitted, reviewed, and approved by Kittitas County Public Health Department or Washington State
Department of Health which includes final issuance of the well ID number to meet the water availability
requirement for plat approval.

if individual wells or shared wells are proposed for the parcels and there is an existing well located on
the plat, a well log from Washington State Department of Ecology will meet the water availability
requirement. If there is not an existing well on the plat, then a water availability report with
documentation and evidence to support the claim regarding adequate availability of groundwater for
the proposed number of potable water wells must be submitted for review.

The developer/owner of the plat shall provide soil logs according to WAC 246-272A-0220 or as amended
which includes a minimum of one test hole per parcel. Kittitas County Public Health Department shall
determine if additional test holes will be required for recommendation of final plat approval. The
purpose of a soil log is to ensure that future property owners can be assured that they will be able 1o
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install a septic system on the property. Since the type of soil and water source supplying the property
can ultimately determine the minimum lot size, it is recommended that soil logs be conducted early in
the plat planning process.

At this time the application does not contain sufficient information to make a determination of
adequate soil assessment and water availability. The above mentioned items need to be submitted to
the Public Heaith Department in order for the plat application to be recommended for final approval.

if you should have any further questions please don’t hesitate to contact me by phone 509-962-7580 or
email: holly.duncan@co.kittitas.wa.us

Sincerely,

// 7z, %{////J

Holly Du tan
Environmental Health Specialist 1I
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Confederated Tribes and Band;s of the Yakama Nation
Established by the Treaty of June 9, 1855

Post Office Box 151
Toppenish Washington 98948

Allison Kimball January 14, 2009
Kittitas County Community Development Services

411 N. Ruby St, Suite 2

Ellensburg, WA 98926

Subject: O. Sieber Short Plat (SP-08-00052)
Dear Ms. Kimball,

Thank you for contacting the Yakama Nation Cultural Resource Program regarding the proposed
development listed above. This project fall within the ceded lands of the Yakama Nation, defined as
the usual and accustomed areas and places utilized by the ancestors of the Yakama People for the
gathering of foods, medicines, and ceremonial purposes. These legal rights are outlined in the Treaty
of 1855 between the Yakama Nation and the United States government. Just as in the past, these lands
and their resources continue to fulfill a central role in the culture of members of the Yakama Nation in
the present, and will continue to do so in the future.

The provided project documentation notes the proposed development as being a 3-lot short plat on
approximately 17.65 acres of land located north of Burbank Creek Road, off of Arrowhead Road within
portions of Sections 21 and 22, Township 15 N., Range 19 E. We have reviewed the project in terms of
its potential for adverse impacts to environmental resources, sacred areas, traditional cultural
properties, archaeological properties and associated cultural issues. It is our belief that the proposed
project is occurring within an area which has an extremely high potential for cultural sites and other
cultural resources. The Burbank Creek Valley is well known to the Yakama Nation as a place of
resource gathering, homesites, as well as burial sites and places of spiritual significance.

A review of the Washington State Department of Archaeology and Historic Preservation (DAHP)
cultural site database indicates the rich cultural history of the area, with 22 previously recorded
archaeological sites and isolated artifacts being found within 1-mile of the subject property.

Given the potential for cultural resource sites at the proposed development locale, we feel that the
appropriate action to identify any cultural/archaeological sites present should begin with a professional
cultural resources survey and historical documentation of the property prior to any ground disturbing
activities associated with the short plat. Further, based on the findings of the survey, additional cultural
resources protective measures may be necessary during any type of ground disturbing activities relating
to development. '

Please contact me at 1-509-865-5121 ext. 4737 or tribal archaeologist Dave Woody at ext. 4760 if you
have any questions regarding the above recommendation.




Sincerely,

%g;(ﬁ;n—;drninick,

Yakama Nation Cultural Resources Program Manager

CC:  Gretchen Kaehler, Assistant State Archaeologist, Washington State Department of Archaeology
and Historic Preservation (DAHP) '

Kate Valdez, Yakama Nation Tribal Historic Preservation Officer (THPO)
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Otto Sieber

470 Roza View Drive

Yakima, WA 98901

RE: O. Sieber Short Plat (SP-08-00052) submission fee received ($380.00/receipt
#3700)

Dear Otto Sieber:

We have received the application for your proposed Short Plat (located in the portion
of the E % of the SE Y of Section 21 and a portion of the W %4 of the SW %
of Section 22, Township15N, Range 19E.W.M., off of Hwy 97, Canyon Road).

Enclosed is a checklist and detailed instructions for completing the Environmental
Health requirements.

Your plat application will not be approved until you meet the enclosed requirements.
Once we have received and reviewed the required information, we will notify
Community Development Services that you have satisfactorily addressed health

department requirements.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Cathy Bambrick, Public Health Administrator
Kittitas County Public Health Department

cc: Community Development Services, Encompass Engineering & Surveying
Enc: Checklist, Instructions for Completing EH Requirements, Soil Log Requirements

Kittitas County
Public Health Deptartment
507 N. Nanum Street, Suite 102 R -» o .,..._
N
Ellensburg, WA 98926 Ellensburg, WA 98926

T. 509.962.7515 T: 509.962.7698
F: 509.962.7581 www.co.kittitas.walus/health/ F: 509.962.7052

Environmental
Health Services
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 3




Checklist

Prior to receiving approval of the above listed plat you must meet WAC 246-272-
205(1) and WAC 246-272-095(1) by:

1. Proving there is an adequate supply of potable water

Choose and follow instructions for one of the five following options:
O Group “A” public well
Provide written approval from Washington State Department of
Health

U Group “B” public well
Schedule a well site inspection or site inspection with Public Health
as the first step toward approval of a group B system (the Group
B system must be approved prior to plat approval)

O Individual wells
Provide a well log or hydrogeological report to prove adequate
ground water exists for the proposed number of potable water
wells (see page 4). If a well log is used provide potable water
test results.

(1 Shared two-party well
Submit existing well log and a water user’s agreement signed by
both parties

O Public utility water supply
Submit a signed letter of agreement from a public utility official

2. Proving satisfactory sewage disposal

Choose and follow instructions for one of the two following options:
O On-site sewage :
You must schedule a soil log and prepare the site (dig holes)

O Public utility sewer
You must submit a signed letter of agreement from the public utility
official



Instructions for Completing Environmental Health Requirements

I ADEQUATE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY:

PUBLIC UTILITY WATER SUPPLY APPLICANTS .
Submit a signed letter of agreement with the responsible public utility official and the
developer/owner, granting delivery of potable water for the entire development.

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS

All Public Water System applicants must contact a Satellite Management Agency (SMA)
before initiating the application process. Evergreen Valley Utilities (509) 674-9642 and
Lookout Mountain Utilities Management (509) 674-6989 are the current SMAs.

PUBLIC GROUP “A” WELL

If you have an existing well and a Department of Ecology issued “water right” for
potable usage of the well, Washington State Department of Health (DOH) is the
regulatory authority for approving Group A systems. We require written verification
that DOH has approved the system prior to final plat approval (see contact information
below). If you have not secured a water right for potable use you must contact the
Washington State Department of Ecology (Central Region Office) located in Yakima,

Washington to begin the process of obtaining a water right. Their contact number is:
(509) 575-2800.

PUBLIC GROUP “B” WELLS

Washington State Department of Health and Kittitas County Public Health
Department share the regulatory authority for approving Group B Water Systems in
Kittitas County. The process for approval includes a source site inspection to approve
the location of the proposed well or if the well exists to ensure that it meets the criteria
for approval; drilling of the well and/or ensure that the well is located within the
subdivision boundaries; completion of the well infrastructure, the workbook and all
related documentation including testing and satisfactory results.

**All Group B applications with 3-9 connections should be submitted to Kittitas County
Public Health Department; all Group B applications 10-14 connections should be submitted
to Washington State Department of Health at the addresses provided below.

Kittitas County Public Health Department Washington State Department of Health
Environmental Health Division 1500 W. 4" Suite 305

411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 3 Spokane, WA 99204

Ellensburg, WA 98926 (509) 456-2453

(509) 962-7698 ATTN: Tom Justus, Regional Engineer

After all of the aforementioned information is submitted, reviewed, and approved by
Washington State DOH, final issuance of the well ID number completes the requirement.



INDIVIDUAL WELLS

Submit well logs or a hydrogeological report with documentation/evidence to support the
claim regarding adequate availability of groundwater for the proposed number of potable
water wells. This report shall be submitted by a Professional Engineer who practices in the
field of hydrology or by a licensed Hydrogeologist. According to Critical Areas Ordinance
17A.08.25, individual wells must be located 50 feet from all property lines. To obtain well
logs, contact Department of Ecology at (509) 575-2490.

After July 8, 2008 all applicants for subdivision (short and long plats) utilizing wells shall
have a note placed on the face of the final mylars that states:

“The approval of this division of land includes no guarantee that there is a legal right to
withdraw groundwater within the land division. The approval of this division of land
provides no guarantee that use of water under the ground water exemption (RCW 90.44.050)
for this plat or any portion thereof will not be subject to curtailment by the Department of
Ecology or a court of law. *

AND

“Metering will be required on all residential well connections and metering results shall be
recorded in a manner consistent with Kittitas County and Washington State Department of
Ecology requirements.”

II. SATISFACTORY SEWAGE DISPOSAL

PUBLIC UTILITY SEWER
Submit a signed letter of agreement between the responsible public utility official and the
developer/owner or other documentation that provides proof of connection to public sewer.

ON SITE SEWAGE

Soil logs will need to be scheduled and dug at a mutually convenient time. The
developer/owner shall provide soil logs as per WAC 246-272A or as amended (see attached
soil log instruction sheet). The information obtained will be recorded and placed in the plat
file for future reference. The information obtained from these soil logs is for plat approval
purposes only and does not constitute a site evaluation in conjunction with the issuance of a
permit for any specific lot.

SET BACK REQUIREMENTS
A well must be located 50 feet from a septic tank and 100 feet from a drain field.

Soil Log Requirements for Land Division

Purpose: The purpose of a soil log is to ensure that future property owners can be assured
that they will be able to install a septic system on the property. A soil log is performed to

4
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Otto Sieber

470 Roza View Drive

Yakima, WA 98901

RE: O. Sieber Short Plat (SP-08-00052) submission fee received ($380.00/receipt
#3700)

Dear Otto Sieber:

We have received the application for your proposed Short Plat (located in the portion
of the E % of the SE Y of Section 21 and a portion of the W %4 of the SW %
of Section 22, Township15N, Range 19E.W.M., off of Hwy 97, Canyon Road).

Enclosed is a checklist and detailed instructions for completing the Environmental
Health requirements.

Your plat application will not be approved until you meet the enclosed requirements.
Once we have received and reviewed the required information, we will notify
Community Development Services that you have satisfactorily addressed health

department requirements.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Cathy Bambrick, Public Health Administrator
Kittitas County Public Health Department

cc: Community Development Services, Encompass Engineering & Surveying
Enc: Checklist, Instructions for Completing EH Requirements, Soil Log Requirements

Kittitas County
Public Health Deptartment
507 N. Nanum Street, Suite 102 R -» o .,..._
N
Ellensburg, WA 98926 Ellensburg, WA 98926

T. 509.962.7515 T: 509.962.7698
F: 509.962.7581 www.co.kittitas.walus/health/ F: 509.962.7052

Environmental
Health Services
411 North Ruby Street, Suite 3




Checklist

Prior to receiving approval of the above listed plat you must meet WAC 246-272-
205(1) and WAC 246-272-095(1) by:

1. Proving there is an adequate supply of potable water

Choose and follow instructions for one of the five following options:
O Group “A” public well
Provide written approval from Washington State Department of
Health

U Group “B” public well
Schedule a well site inspection or site inspection with Public Health
as the first step toward approval of a group B system (the Group
B system must be approved prior to plat approval)

O Individual wells
Provide a well log or hydrogeological report to prove adequate
ground water exists for the proposed number of potable water
wells (see page 4). If a well log is used provide potable water
test results.

(1 Shared two-party well
Submit existing well log and a water user’s agreement signed by
both parties

O Public utility water supply
Submit a signed letter of agreement from a public utility official

2. Proving satisfactory sewage disposal

Choose and follow instructions for one of the two following options:
O On-site sewage :
You must schedule a soil log and prepare the site (dig holes)

O Public utility sewer
You must submit a signed letter of agreement from the public utility
official



Instructions for Completing Environmental Health Requirements

I ADEQUATE POTABLE WATER SUPPLY:

PUBLIC UTILITY WATER SUPPLY APPLICANTS .
Submit a signed letter of agreement with the responsible public utility official and the
developer/owner, granting delivery of potable water for the entire development.

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMS

All Public Water System applicants must contact a Satellite Management Agency (SMA)
before initiating the application process. Evergreen Valley Utilities (509) 674-9642 and
Lookout Mountain Utilities Management (509) 674-6989 are the current SMAs.

PUBLIC GROUP “A” WELL

If you have an existing well and a Department of Ecology issued “water right” for
potable usage of the well, Washington State Department of Health (DOH) is the
regulatory authority for approving Group A systems. We require written verification
that DOH has approved the system prior to final plat approval (see contact information
below). If you have not secured a water right for potable use you must contact the
Washington State Department of Ecology (Central Region Office) located in Yakima,

Washington to begin the process of obtaining a water right. Their contact number is:
(509) 575-2800.

PUBLIC GROUP “B” WELLS

Washington State Department of Health and Kittitas County Public Health
Department share the regulatory authority for approving Group B Water Systems in
Kittitas County. The process for approval includes a source site inspection to approve
the location of the proposed well or if the well exists to ensure that it meets the criteria
for approval; drilling of the well and/or ensure that the well is located within the
subdivision boundaries; completion of the well infrastructure, the workbook and all
related documentation including testing and satisfactory results.

**All Group B applications with 3-9 connections should be submitted to Kittitas County
Public Health Department; all Group B applications 10-14 connections should be submitted
to Washington State Department of Health at the addresses provided below.

Kittitas County Public Health Department Washington State Department of Health
Environmental Health Division 1500 W. 4" Suite 305

411 N. Ruby Street, Suite 3 Spokane, WA 99204

Ellensburg, WA 98926 (509) 456-2453

(509) 962-7698 ATTN: Tom Justus, Regional Engineer

After all of the aforementioned information is submitted, reviewed, and approved by
Washington State DOH, final issuance of the well ID number completes the requirement.



ensure that suitable depth and type of soil is present on the property prior to final plat
approval.

Since the type of soil and water source supplying the property can ultimately determine the
minimum lot size, it is recommended that soil logs be conducted early in the plat planning
process.

Requirements: In order for a soil log to be conducted, test holes must meet specific criteria
according to Washington Administrative Code (WAC), Kittitas County Code (KCC) and
Labor and Industries safety standards.

1)

2)

3)

4)

A minimum of one soil log per lot shall be dug to a depth of six feet, unless an
impermeable layer such as bedrock, hardpan clay, or the existing water table prevents
such a depth from being obtained. In some instances, additional holes may be required
to determine if the minimum standards for septic support are present on the lot.

The design of a test hole shall be sloped to four feet beneath surface, leveled and then
dug down an additional two feet for a total depth of six feet (see the diagram below for
reference). Such a test hole is designed to prevent possible injury as a result of the
surrounding soil bank collapsing into the test hole and to grant the local health officer
ease of access to the soil profile.

In order to sub-divide property at least twelve inches of native, suitable soil must be
present at the time the soil log is preformed.

A soil log does not constitute a site-evaluation. A site evaluation determines the type
of septic system required. A soil log only determines whether soils present on the
property can support a septic system.

Topsoil Surface

Soil Profile
6 foot total * Soil Ramp
depth 2 feet
Hole




Minimum Land Area Requirements: According to the WAC 246-272 the minimum land
area requirement from a public health perspective for subdivision of property is determined by
the source of the drinking water and the soil type present to support an on-site sewage system

(Table X). These guidelines have been put in place to protect human health and the

environment from the potential health hazards that an on-site sewage system imposes. The
type of water source available and soil type present must be determined by the local health
officer. However, other minimum land area requirements may be subject to local government
zoning regulations and restrictions, and it is advisable that property land owners seek advice

from Community Development Services at (509) 962-7506 for assistance in this area.

TABLE X
Minimum Land Area Requirement
Single-Family Residence or Unit Volume of Sewage

Soil Type (defined by WAC 246-272A-0220)
Type of Water Supply
1 2 3 - 4 5 6

0.5 acre 12,500 15,000 18.000 20,000 22.000

Public i | sqft sq. fi. sq. ft sq. ft. sq. ft.
2.5 acre!

1.0 acre 1 acre 1 acre 1 acre 2 acres 2 acres
Individual, on each lot 1
2.5 acres

! See WAC 246-272A-0234(6).

Other Considerations: Since open holes present a potential danger to people, livestock, wild

animals, and vehicles, it is advisable that such a hole be roped off or covered to prevent
unwanted entry or marked to caution and facilitate finding. After the soil log has been
performed the hole may be filled in by the property owner or contractor to eliminate the
potential hazard.

Scheduling a soil log: Currently, soil logs are performed on a weekly basis by an
Environmental Health Specialist. To schedule a soil log please contact the Environmental
Health Office at 411 N. Ruby Street (509) 933-8261 to arrange an appointment.




